Open Agenda oaflw“’K .

Council

Camberwell Community Council

Tuesday 1 April 2014
7.00 pm
Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA

Theme: Community Safety in Camberwell

Membership

Councillor Mark Williams (Chair)

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Kevin Ahern

Councillor Norma Gibbes

Councillor Stephen Govier

Councillor Peter John

Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole
Councillor Veronica Ward

Councillor lan Windfield

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly l 4
Chief Executive ‘

Date: Monday 24 March 2014

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER

Order of Business

Item Title
No.

1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES



Item No. Title

10.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent
business being admitted to the agenda.

DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 11)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12
February 2014.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) (Pages 12 - 13)

Residents of Camberwell Grove to present a deputation regarding traffic
levels on the road and the safety of school children who use it.

COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

- Beat the barriers, Millwall community scheme: pilot football
scheme: Tom Rolt to present
- Other community announcements

COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE
Police teams to present.
COMMUNITY SAFETY THEME

- Solace women’s aid: Cynthia Davies to present

- Camberwell community wardens: Ruth Backhurst and Rhett
Maclean to present

- Community safety discussion

CLEANER GREENER SAFER REVENUE FUND 2014-15 (Pages 14 -
18)

Note: This is an executive function.

Councillors to consider the recommendations contained in the report.

Time

7.10pm

7.20pm

7.25pm

7.35pm

8.10pm



Item No.

1.

12.

Title

LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS

11.1.

11.2.
[...]
nt of the borough and have paid someone to look
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the
meeting.

DEPUTATIONS

Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.

For a large print copy of this pack,
please telephone 020 7525 7187.



Agenda ltem 5

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL

outhoreeK.

Council

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Wednesday 12 February
2014 at 7.00 pm at The Albrighton Centre, 37 Albrighton Road, London SE22 8AH

PRESENT:

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Councillor Mark Williams (Chair)

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Kevin Ahern

Councillor Stephen Govier

Councillor Peter John

Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole
Councillor Veronica Ward

Councillor lan Wingfield

Tim Cutts, Team Leader Planning Policy

Layla Davidson, Health and Wellbeing Team
Mark Taylor, Children’s and Adults’ Services

Jay Daisi, Revenue and Benefits Team

Michelle Normanly, Cleaner Greener Safer Team

Grace Semakula, Community Councils Development Officer

Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting.

APOLOGIES

There were none.

ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were none.

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014




DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members made the following declarations in relation to the agenda items below:
12.2 Cleaner Greener Safer Capital Funding 2014/15

Councillor Stephen Govier, non-pecuniary, as he was a member of ‘The Friends of Dog
Kennel Hill Open Spaces’.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 be agreed as a correct
record of that meeting and signed by the chair, subject to the following two changes:

In Item 8, the Police update was from PC Hill (not PC Horne).

In Item 14, to add a note that the Camberwell Business Network be asked to put
forward their views on parking in the Valmar Road area.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)

RESOLVED:

That the deputation from the residents of the Champion Hill estate regarding parking
in the area be heard.

Residents said the main problem was that there was no parking permit scheme for the
Champion Hill estate. Staff at King’s College Hospital and commuters to East Dulwich
station regularly parked on the estate. Several of the areas near the estate had parking
restrictions. It all meant residents of Champion Hill frequently couldn’t park near their
homes.

RESOLVED:

That the deputy leader of the council and cabinet member for housing management
and the cabinet member for transport, environment and recycling be asked to
consider all options for parking restrictions on the Champion Hill estate. Those
options would include a ballot of residents and a one-hour parking restriction on
nearby streets.

The chair thanked the members of the deputation for attending.
COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

Camberwell Youth and Young Carers Conference
A DVD of the Camberwell Young Carers Conference was played to the meeting. The chair
2

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014




advised that council funding of that would be continued.

Consultation on the revised draft community infrastructure levy (CIL) charging
schedule

Tim Cutts, Team Leader Planning Policy, explained that the council was consulting on the
CIL proposed charges. The CIL was a levy charged as pounds per square metre on new
developments. Consultation on the charging schedule would end on 25 February 2014.
The money generated from the CIL would supp
[...]
n impact on the carer’s
childhood. The work on the strategy would lead to an action plan that would go to cabinet
in March 2014 for endorsement.

Contact: mark.taylor@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 3513.

UNIVERSAL CREDIT - LOCAL IMPACT

Jay Daisi, Revenue and Benefits Team, explained that the plan was for several different
benefit payments to be combined into a single payment. The change to the system of
payments would affect several different groups of people in the community.

The intention was for benefits to be claimed online which represented challenges to the
council in meeting the needs of all claimants. Another challenge would be claimants
receiving a large single amount directly into their bank accounts which were meant to
cover several particular living costs.

Officers were trying to engage with residents to identify any problems caused by the
benefits changes and offer help and advice.

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014




12.1 CLEANER GREENER SAFER FUNDING REALLOCATION

Note: This is an executive function.
Members considered the information contained in the report.
RESOLVED:

That an unallocated £52,000 from the Cleaner Greener Safer programme be
reallocated to the budget for the CGS Capital Fund 2014/15.

12.2 CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) CAPITAL FUNDING 2014/15

Note: This is an executive function.
Members considered the information contained in the report.
RESOLVED:

That the following amounts of CGS capital funding 2014/2015 be allocated to the
projects listed below:

BRUNSWICK PARK

Proposal Amount
Southampton Way / Sedgmoor - outdoor gym £20,100
D’Eynsford estate — planter £2,250
Brunswick Park — garden planting area £2,340
Brunswick Park entrance (opposite Ada Road) £2,080
72 Grove Lane - insect holes and bird boxes £332
Old St Giles Church - porch area £12,090
Glebe estate — bicycle lockers £10,530
Glebe estate — playground £13,750
Lettsom estate park £13,750
St Giles entrance improvements £10,000
Lucas Gardens entrance improvements £20,000
Hanging baskets 2014/15 — Benhill Road and £4,302
5

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014




Southampton Way (Peckham Road to Peckham Grove)

CAMBERWELL GREEN

Proposal

Warner Road — improved communal areas
Grosvenor estate - playground repairs
Grosvenor estate - water butts in the park
Wyndham estate — pathways and benches
Jessie Duffet hall — lighting scheme

Wyndham Road shelter

Kevan House and Laird House uplighters / podium
Motorbike / Bicycle parking outside tower blocks
Brandon 3 pensioners’ garden and lighting
Improved accessibility at Blue Elephant Theatre
Poets Corner — Lander House play area

W.O.W. wheels

SOUTH CAMBERWELL

Proposal

Champion Hill meadow verges

Grove Hill Road — zebra crossing

Denmark Hill and Cleve Hall estate bike lockers

East Dulwich community nursery garden

Bellenden Road — new garden by the scout hut
Hillcrest communal gardens bulb planting programme
Dog Kennel Hill school — wildlife garden planters

Linwood Close woodland — ecological survey
6

Amount
£30,439
£5,525
£700
£12,610
£3,900
£3,250
£5,200
£3,250
£700
£18,750
£5,200

£30,000

Amount
£5,200
£50,000
£6,534
£17,500
£4,320
£1,040
£3,630

£1,300

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014




12.3 CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) REVENUE FUNDING 2014/15

Note: This is an executive function.
Members considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following amounts of CGS revenue funding 2014/2015 be allocated to the
projects listed below:

ALL WARDS

Proposal Amount
Community networking for green routes £960
BRUNSWICK PARK

Proposal Amount
Sceaux Gardens group £5,000
McNeil Road / Stories Mews — gardens (1 of 2) £225
Stanswood Garden project - garden workshop £435
Sceaux Gardens estate - child build bike project £5,000
23" St Giles Scout Group £1,000
Marchwood Close — physic garden £2,800
CAMBERWELL GREEN

Proposal Amount
Golden Days Intergenerational programme £4,640
Grosvenor estate — street wraps £1,800
Grosvenor estate — planting up of tree bases £300
Recycled arts & crafts : £250
Music Centre £3,010

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014




13.

SYLA Wooden planters

Southwark Street pastors

SOUTH CAMBERWELL
Proposal
Mother Goose wildlife garden

McNeil Road / Stories Mews — gardens (2 of 2 )
COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2014/15

Note: This is an executive function.

Members considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

£5,000

£5,000

Amount
£5,650

£225

That the following amounts of Community Council Fund 2014/2015 be allocated to:

Proposal

All About Kids
- residential activity and respite breaks

Tayo Situ Foundation
- recognition awards night

Southwark Guiding District
- night at the museum

Glebe North and South TRA
- seaside trip

Friends of Burgess Park
- easter egg hunt

Friends of Burgess Park
- village fete

Camberwell Choir School
i Child’ summer camp

EFA London
- classes at the Camberwell Islamic Centre

Amount

£800

£200

£125

£1,000

£200

£1,000

£420
£1,000

£613

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014




Crawford TRA £1,000
- karate / tai kwan do club

Organisation of Blind Africans & Caribbeans £900
- peer support groups coffee mornings

Southwark Explorers £500
- pensioner weekly cultural trips

Grosvenor Sheltered Housing — day trip £800
Sickle Cell and Young Stroke Survivors £1,000
- awareness project

Community Trust Network — helping hand initiative £1,000
Bessemer Grange children’s centre £500

- Chinese new year celebration

Southwark LGBT network — events programme £500
Bessemer TRA — keep fit classes £800
Volunteer centre Southwark £500

- make a difference campaign

Friends of Dog Kennel Hill — local film exhibition £1,000
Four in Ten — health and wellbeing project £600
Mother Goose Nurseries — wildlife garden events £900
Dog Kennel Hill adventure playground £500

— 3D ceramic letters workshop

Dulwich Hamlet Supporters Trust £500
- football trust activities.

14.1 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS

Note: This is an executive function.
Members considered the information contained in the report.
RESOLVED:
That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report,

be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory
procedures:

Camberwell Community Council - Wednesday 12 February 2014




10

e Vale End - install double yellow lines to provide access to garages and to the
rear of properties of Grove Vale.

o Warner Road — remove 3.2 metres of permit bay and install a double yellow
line to provide access to a planned new dropped kerb and vehicle crossover
leading to No 53.

14.2 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS - CAMBERWELL VISITOR PARKING

15.

16.

Note: This is an executive function.
Members considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the
report, be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary
statutory procedures:

e Camberwell Grove — provide additional visitor (pay by phone) parking.

2. That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the
report, be deferred to the next community council meeting, in order for a council
officer and a spokesperson for the Camberwell Business Network to attend the
meeting to explain and discuss the proposals:

e John Ruskin Street and Dartford Street — provide additional visitor (pay by
phone) parking.

e Valmar Road - provide additional visitor (pay by phone) parking.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

A public question was raised about the lack of maintenance and investment for drainage
and sewers in the borough.

A public question was raised about the hanging baskets in Camberwell. The chair said that
Transport for London (TfL) had the final say on whether the baskets go up on certain lamp
posts. There had been a delay as the redesign of Camberwell Green and the roads in the
vicinity were being looked at. That
[...]
 concerns raised within it.
Within the timescales available no review has yet been possible of the issues.
Officers will review the issues raised and provide a written response for the next
meeting of the community council in July 2014.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers

Held At

Contact

Written  correspondence received
from local residents

160 Tooley Street,
London SE1P 5LX

Tim Murtagh
020 7525 7187

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer

Report Author Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

Version Final

Dated 21 March 2013

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought | Comments included
Director of Legal Services No No
Strategic Director of Finance and No No
Corporate Services

Strategic Director of Environment Yes Yes
and Leisure

Strategic Director of Children’s No No
and Adult Services

Date final report sent to the Constitutional Team

24 March 2014




14

Agenda Item 10

Item No. | Classification | Date: Meeting Name:

10. Open 1 April 2014 Camberwell Community Council
Report title: Cleaner Greener Safer Revenue Fund 2014-15
Ward(s) or groups South Camberwell ward
affected:

From: Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement
RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the Camberwell Community Council considers awarding £10,000 of the
unallocated Cleaner Greener Safer (CGS) revenue 2014/15 budget to Southwark
Council youth services for the Dog Kennel Hill youth outreach project. The project
description is set out in Appendix 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

The last Camberwell community council meeting held on 12 February 2014 awarded
a total of £41,295 out of a maximum of £60,000, leaving an allocated amount of
£18,705.

A CGS Fund consisting of £210,000 across the borough, with an allocation of £10,000
per ward, was introduced as part of the budget strategy agreed at the council assembly
meeting on the 29 February 2012. At the council assembly meeting which took 
[...]
 times. Appendix 2
contains the quantity of bays for Camberwell’s surrounding zones.

In 2012 officers and the cabinet member for transport, environment and recycling
met with a representative of the Camberwell Business Network, to identify possible
locations where additional parking bays for visitors to Camberwell town centre
could be created. This was to try to address a perception of the Camberwell
Business Network that there was insufficient short term visitor parking which was
therefore deterring people from visiting the shops and other businesses in
Camberwell and therefore damaging the vitality and viability of the town centre.

Following that meeting, officers have identified three locations where additional
parking facilities for visitors to Camberwell are feasible. Funding was approved to
consult upon and implement these changes as part of the 2013/14 parking design
programme.

An outline design has been prepared for the three locations. The general principles
proposed are:

Valmar Road (Appendix 3)
o To convert an existing permit holders only bay to pay by phone
o Install a loading bay near the junction of Coldharbour Lane.

John Ruskin Street and Dartford Road (Appendix 4)

o To convert the existing time restricted free bays to pay by phone.

o To create an additional two spaces for zone J permit holders

o To introduce a 4 hour maximum stay on the existing disabled bay located by
the junction of Walworth Road (to bring it in line with other ‘destination’ bays
across the borough)

o Part of the proposals fall within Borough Bankside and Walworth community
council area. Borough Bankside and Walworth community council approved
the proposal on 16 November 2013.

Camberwell Grove
o Proposal approved at Camberwell community council on 12 February 2014.

Rationale to provide additional pay by phone visitor parking

14.

15.

Most (89%) visitor parking bays in Southwark’s parking zones operate with a
charge for use.

Parking charges assist for two main reasons:
[...]
 porad

Aels wnwixew e aAey ||Im pue sinoy auoz Supjled [ auoz
Y1 Buunp a1esado ||Im sAeq auoyd Aq Aed pasodoudayy e

‘sAeq auoyd Aq Aed uanas 03 pauiaAu0d aq
|1!m sAeq 934y (UILIQE) PRID1IISDL BWI) USASS SunSIXa 3yl e
(suoyd Aq Aed) Supyied Jousin

:uryynsal ||im sjesodoad asay

"133.35 UpISnY uyor
ul 9sNoH sa|qJely apisino Aeq Supjied mau e Jo uonejjesul
Y1 2q ||Im s3upiew peod ayy 03 a8ueyd |eaisAyd Ajuo ay
Siesodoig

‘6661

ul pajuawa|dwi sem pue wdog'g - wepe'g ‘Aepli4 01 Aepuoly
so1esado auoz Supjied ay] "auoz Supjied () yromem

YINOS Y3 Ulyyim ||e} 199.43S pJojieQ pue 19a.3s ubysny uyor
punoudyoeg

pasodoud a.e }2e|q Ul UMOYS SWd)|

31925 0L 1ON
NV1d NOILYD01

wmmum@ﬂ

Aeq pajqgesip Sunsixa

9yl uo sinoy ¥ jo porrad
Ae1s wnwixew e 3dnpoJu|
:Jesodoud

payiwi| dwi} SUNSIXS 934y} PIAUOD O

auoyd Aq Aed 01 Aeq
(r @uoz) Ajuo siapjoy HwJad Jnoy USAUOD
:|Jesodoud

1338.LS NIISNY NHOT

-
|
|
|
|

-

auoyd Aq Aed 03 sAeq

:Jesodoud

'sAeq Supjied (r suoz) Ajuo siapjoy
1wiad om] [euoIppE 218340 0} AU
MOJ|9A 3|3uls BY1 JO UOIIDBS BAOWIRY

:jesodoud

(r @uoz) Ajuo siapjoy ywuad 03 sheq
pajyiwi| awi} 924y3 SulISIXd JSAUOD O
:[esodoud

(r auoz) Ajuo siapjoy jwad 03 Aeq
pa)wi| awi 3|3uls 3ulISIXa 1BAUOD O
:|lesodoud




31

Agenda ltem 11.2

Item No. | Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
11.2 Open 1 April 2014 Camberwell Community Council
Report title: Local parking amendments
Ward(s) or groups All wards within Camberwell Community Council
affected:
From: Head of Public Realm
RECOMMENDATION

1.

It is recommended that the following local parking amendments, detailed in the
appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the
outcome of any necessary statutory procedures:

o Crossthwaite Avenue / Woodfarrs — install double yellow lines to provide
access for refuse and emergency vehicles.

o Maude Road — remove 7 metres of permit bay and install a double yellow
line to provide access to a planned new dropped kerb and vehicle
crossover leading to No 36 V
[...]
 jo W/ SA0WRY
|psodo.ud




Agenda ltem 12 %

Camberwell Community Council o,,f/‘,./a/’(
p.

Public Question form Council

Your name:

Your mailing address:

What is your question?

Please give this form to Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, or Grace
Semakula, Community Council Development Officer



CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013-14
NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries
to Tim Murtagh Tel: 020 7525 7187

Name No of Name No of
copies copies

To all Members of the Community Council

Councillor Mark Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice Chair)
Councillor Kevin Ahern

Councillor Norma Gibbes

Councillor Stephen Govier

Councillor Peter John

Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel

Borough Commander 1
Southwark Police Station

323 Borough High Street

London SE1 1JL

_ A A A A

Ovewole Others
yewo . Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission
Councillor lan Wingfield 1 160 Toolev St 1
Councillor Veronica Ward 1 y st
External Total: 64
Dated: 10 June 2013
Press
Southwark News 1
South London Press 1

Members of Parliament
Tessa Jowell, MP 1
Officers

Constitutional Officer (Community
Councils) 2" Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley St. 50




	Agenda
	[Comment...]
	5 Minutes
	6 Deputations/Petitions (if any)
	10 Cleaner Greener Safer Revenue Fund 2014-15
	Appendix 1

	11.1 Local Parking Amendments - Camberwell Visitor Parking
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	11.2 Local Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Public Question Time
	[Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Tuesday 1 April 2014 at 
7.00 pm at Employment Academy, 29 Peckham Road, London SE5 8UA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement 
Eva Gomez, Acting Safer Southwark Partnership Team 
Manager 
Ana Popovic, Solace Women’s Aid 
Ruth Backhurst, Area Manager Community Wardens 
Paul Gellard, Project Engineer 
Grace Semakula, Community Councils Development Officer 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter John. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting and signed by the chair, subject to the following changes: 
 
In Item 8, to add a note under the responses from Inspector Hynes that “The police 
would not pledge, due to a lack of resources, to commit to investigate any crime for 
which there was forensic evidence available.“ 
 
In item 13, that “Friends of Burgess Park” be amended to “Friends of Brunswick 
Park.” 
 
The chair added that he would follow up on the police resources point with the 
borough commander. 

 

 CERTIFICATES OF APPRECIATION 
 

 

 At this point in the meeting the chair invited several young people from the Camberwell 
Youth Community Council to collect certificates of appreciation. The certificates were in 
recognition of their work in the community.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That a deputation from the residents of Camberwell Grove regarding high volumes of 
traffic on the road to be heard. 

 
Residents said that Camberwell Grove was a mixed residential road at the heart of the 
Camberwell Grove conservation area. It had developed into a major “rat-run” for traffic with 
about 12,000 vehicles per day using it. Due to the intensity of traffic the road was 
dangerous for pedestrians and cyclists. The existing traffic-calming was inadequate and 
the 20mph speed limit was frequently ignored. There were no safe crossing points for 
pedestrians and it was particularly dangerous at school run times. Residents wanted 
effective traffic calming measures to reduce “rat-running” and to improve the quality of life 
for residents and road users. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the cabinet member for transport, environment and recycling along with and 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

relevant traffic and planning officers be asked for a report to the July meeting of 
Camberwell Community Council which would look at the broader transport issues 
and plans for the Camberwell area. Further that the concerns raised in the 
deputation feed into the current work being done by Transport for London in 
Camberwell.  

 
The chair thanked the members of the deputation for attending. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 Beat the barriers: Millwall FC community football scheme 
Tom Rolt, Millwall Community Trust, explained that last summer a successful football 
project had taken place on four estates in Camberwell. The sessions included football, 
social education and enterprise workshops. There were also trips arranged to see 
championship fixtures at The Den stadium. Every Saturday there were about 30 young 
people involved. The project was going from strength to strength and more sessions were 
planned for 2014. 
 
The chair thanked Tom for all the work undertaken and added there had been a lot of 
positive feedback from the community. 
 
Youth Community Council  
Edward James, Southwark Youth Service, explained that local young people had raised a 
number of questions relating to community safety for the meeting including: Lighting on 
roads, dogs running without leads and mobile phone thefts on buses. 
 
Jonathon Toy, Head of Community Safety & Enforcement, offered to meet with the young 
people from the community to discuss specific issues and offer crime prevention advice. 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Sergeant Clair Haynes, South Camberwell ward sergeant, explained that she had been in 
post since June 2013. Recent activities had included tackling domestic violence, and 
preventing the sale of stolen mobile phones. There had also been a campaign to prevent / 
reduce cycling injuries in the area, particularly at certain junctions. Officers had issued 
tickets to offenders and the number of accidents had fallen. Daytime burglaries were also 
being targeted, including the use of plain-clothes officers. It had been successful with a 
number of arrests made and anti-social behaviour orders. 
 
In response to questions, Sergeant Haynes made the following points: 
 
• Quality CCTV footage was available on local buses which had proved effective in 

tracking down offenders. Plain clothes officers were also deployed on public 
transport. 

 
• Robbery offences were down 20% on last year. Violence against the person had also 

fallen, in part due to police action at key times. 
 
• Every burglary was attended by officers. However, the funds did not exist within the 



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

budget to send a forensic team to all offences. 
 
• Going through bins was not of itself a crime. Residents were encouraged to dispose 

very carefully any sensitive information such as bank details. 
 
• Taser use was often a valuable diffuser of a situation. Taking out the taser, without 

actually deploying, had helped to reduce the number of attacks on police officers. 
Statistics on taser usage would be circulated at a future meeting. 

 
The chair enquired about what protocols existed between the police and local mental 
health hospitals for taser usage. Sgt Haynes said she would take that point back to 
Inspector Hynes for a response. The chair thanked Sergeant Haynes for attending. 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY THEME 
 

 

 Domestic Abuse 
Eva Gomez, Safer Southwark Partnership team manager, explained that domestic abuse 
covered violence, emotional and financial abuse. In Southwark, there were about 2,000 
domestic crimes reported each year. About 300 of those took place in Camberwell. A 
campaign had been launched to raise awareness of domestic abuse and promote the 
services on offer from Southwark. Services included:  
 

- Emergency accommodation in different locations. 
 

- Specially trained advocates to go to court and represent victims of sex crimes. 
 

- Mentoring support for those involved in gangs. 
 

- Prevention work via the safe, equal and healthy relationships programme in 
secondary schools. 

 
- A programme for perpetrators seeking to change their behaviour. 

 
- Council staff had also been trained to help victims of domestic abuse. 

 
In response to questions, Eva said the service was for male and female victims over 16 
years of age. Domestic abuse affected all groups in the community regardless of location, 
age, race or wealth. Contact: Eva.Gomez@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 7246. 
 
Ana Popovic, Solace Women’s Aid (advocacy and support services), explained that she 
was a caseworker working with women and children who had experienced domestic 
abuse. It was a crisis intervention service offering different sorts of help depending on the 
circumstances. Leaving an abusive relationship was often difficult and ongoing support 
was provided by Solace. The Solace team advised about housing and keeping adults and 
children safe. There was a counselling service, advice on injunctions and a support 
network. Contact: Ana.Popovic@southwark.gov.uk 
 
Community Wardens 
Ruth Backhurst, area manager of community wardens, explained that the wardens were a 
patrolling uniform service within the council’s community safety division. The core aims 



5 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

were recording and reporting on crime, including anti-social behaviour, environmental 
issues and engaging with the community. The wardens worked with the housing 
department and the anti-social behaviour unit. The warden role was often about linking 
departments and agencies that could take further action. In terms of enforcement, the 
wardens targeted dog fouling and littering. The wardens educated people on 
responsibilities and issue fixed penalty notices. The Camberwell team had reported about 
1,500 environmental issues during the previous year and made more than 800 visits to 
local businesses.  
 
In response to questions, Ruth made the following points: 
 

- The community warden service was cut by about 50% a few years ago so the 
challenge was to deliver a good service with less resources. One of the changes 
had been the move from a borough wide service to a town centre focused service. 

 
- Community wardens could only seize alcohol if they witnessed associated anti-

social behaviour. 
 

- There were six community wardens working in Camberwell plus a shared team 
leader. 

 
Ruth invited residents to make enquiries to the warden control room - Tel. 020 7525 5846. 
This was a public number to report community concerns and environmental issues.  
 
Jonathon Toy, head of community safety and enforcement, explained that community 
safety was a collaboration with the police, various partners and services along with the 
community. Over the last few years violent crime in the borough had fallen considerably 
which enabled young people to socialise and play without fear. Knife and gun crime had 
fallen by about 25% (300 less incidents) and that had been achieved by a lot of work by 
agencies in the community. Community mentors, for example, did a lot of work to help 
improve the community and reduce crime.  
 
In response to questions, Jonathon made the following points: 
 

- A large part of the work involved bringing agencies together to tackle crime, anti-
social behaviour and fear of crime. 

 
- Victims of crime were often affected for months or years afterwards but there was 

support available. Generally crime statistics were falling and that meant people felt 
safer in the borough. 

 

10. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) REVENUE FUND 2014-15 
 

 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following amounts of CGS revenue funding 2014/2015 be allocated to the 



6 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

project listed below:   
 
      SOUTH CAMBERWELL 
 
      Proposal                                                                          Amount 
       
      Dog Kennel Hill Youth Outreach Project                          £10,000 
 

 COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUNDS 
 

 

 The chair, following a point made by Councillor Norma Gibbes, asked that effective 
monitoring take place of community council funded projects, to ensure that the funds being 
spent matched the purposes specified in the applications. 
 

11. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

11.1 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS - CAMBERWELL VISITOR PARKING  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be refused: 

 
• Valmar Road – conversion of a permit only bay to pay by phone and installation 

of a loading bay near the junction of Coldharbour Lane. 
 

• John Ruskin Street and Dartford Road: 
- conversion of existing time restricted free bays to pay by phone 
- creation of additional spaces for zone J permits 
- introduction of a 4 hour maximum stay on the existing disabled bay at the 

junction of Walworth Road. 
 

11.2 LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS  
 

 Note: This is an executive function. 
 
Members considered the information contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the following local parking amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, 
be approved for implementation, subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory 
procedures: 

 



7 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 1 April 2014 
 

• Crossthwaite / Woodfarrs – install double yellow lines to provide access for refuse 
and emergency vehicles. 

 
• Maude Road – remove 7 metres of permit bay and install a double yellow line to 

provide access to a planned new dropped kerb and vehicle crossover leading to 
No 36 Vestry Road. 

 
The chair asked that concerns raised by Councillor Stephen Govier about the 
Crossthwaite / Woodfarrs scheme: that some double yellow lines on corners can cause 
problems for cyclists as cars drive quicker round corners with parking restrictions in force, 
be considered as part of the wider review of traffic in Camberwell recommended under the 
deputation item 6. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 CLOSING COMMENTS 
 

 

 The chair gave thanks to those councillors not seeking re-election for their years of 
dedicated service to the community. 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.00pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


